
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 16th March, 2023 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall (& a live stream video 
broadcast available via youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) 
 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Membership of Cabinet bodies etc.  
 To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 

appointments to bodies set up by Cabinet or external bodies, or the 
making or terminating of such appointments. 
 

a) St John’s Winchester Charity – nomination of director (until 
February 2026) 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


4.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  

 Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
required to register with Democratic Services three clear working days 
before the meeting (contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 
848 264).  Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairperson to 
speak during the appropriate item (after the Cabinet Member’s 
introduction and questions from other Cabinet Members). 
 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Public Participation  
 – to note the names of members of the public wishing to speak on general 

matters affecting the District or on agenda items (in the case of the latter, 
representations will normally be received at the time of the agenda item, after 
the Cabinet Member’s introduction and any questions from Cabinet 
Members).  
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).   

 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at Cabinet, provided 
they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please contact 
Democratic Services by 4.30pm on Friday 10 March 2023 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and 
for further details. 

6.   Leader and Cabinet Members' Announcements  
 

 

7.   Establishing a local housing company (Pages 5 - 66) 

 Key Decision (CAB3401) 

8.   Risk Management Policy 23/24 (Pages 67 - 112) 

 Key Decision (CAB3381) 

9.   Q3 Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 113 - 202) 

 Key Decision (CAB3380) 
 

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk


All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible with
[...]
he Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
Disabled Access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 
Terms Of Reference 
 
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


  
 

CAB3401 
CABINET 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY  
 
16 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Paula Ferguson (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Community and Housing    

Contact Officer: Gillian Knight Tel No: 01962 848 577 

Email gknight@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL   
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report proposes the establishment of a wholly owned local housing company for 
the purposes set out and agreed in CAB3366 (14 December 2022), namely to:  

 Lease from the council and manage suitable residential council properties 
held in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the General Fund as 
identified on a case-by-case basis, subject to a supportive business case. 

 Provide high quality energy efficient council owned housing as an alternative 
to the council’s current housing offer to households who struggle to rent 
privately and access council and other affordable housing options.  

 Take advantage of an early opportunity to lease from the council and manage 
one block of 41 units of accommodation currently being developed at Winnall. 

It recommends agreeing the next steps that are necessary at this stage so that the 
project can progress in a timely, well managed manner. The report precedes the 
development of detailed proposals set out in CAB3366 which are scheduled for 
presentation to Cabinet Committee: Housing for decision in July 2023 (when the final 
strategic business and financial cases will be considered); and makes 
recommendations in respect of the company name, model articles of association, 
shareholder agreement and appointment of directors. 

The company will remain dormant until detailed proposals have been considered and 
approved, but early establishment will provide company directors with the flexibility to 
take key decisions on company business which would otherwise be deferred to later 
in the year.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



  CAB3401 
 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Agree proposed draft shareholder agreement as at Appendix A. 

2. Agree proposed draft memorandum of articles as at Appendix B. 

3. Subject to agreeing the shareholder agreement and memorandum of articles 
agree that in consultation with the Strategic Director: Resources (Monitoring 
Officer), Corporate Head of Asset Management and the Corporate Head of 
Finance (S.151 Officer), to authorise the Strategic Director (with housing 
responsibility) to establish a council owned housing company for the purposes 
set out in in CAB3366.  

4. Approve the company name as Venta Living.  

5. Appoint the following as company directors: 

a) Strategic Director (non-housing responsibility). 

b) Two councillors with nominations to be reviewed after one year.  

6. Agree to authorise the Corporate Head of Housing to advertise and recruit up 
to two independent and remunerated directors with the requisite skills to the 
board of the company. 

7. Authorise the Strategic Director (with housing responsibility) to enter into a 
resourcing contract with the local housing company subject to an agreed 
business plan to provide services to the company. 

8. Authorise the Strategic Director (with housing responsibility) in consultation 
with the Strategic Director: Resources (Monitoring Officer) and the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Community and Housing to finalise details of 
the draft articles of association, and shareholder agreement.  

9. Note that full Council will consider and agree the reserved matters in the 
shareholder agreement. 
 

 

Page 6



  CAB3401 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 The establishment of a local housing company supports the following Council 
Plan priorities: 

a) Tackling the climate change and creating a greener district – the 
proposal provides the opportunity to provide sustainable homes close 
to employment and services. The Winnall flats are designed to be 
highly sustainable. Their convenient location within the city supports 
the Council Plan objectives to promote walking, cycling and use of 
public transport. 

b) Homes for all – meeting local need through a wider range of tenures. 

c) Vibrant local economy – supporting working households to live and 
work in the district. 

d) Your service, your voice – better options for renting in response to 
survey feedback1 from younger households.  

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   

2.1 A full financial business case will be brought back to members before the 
housing company becomes active. The financial implications of this report are 
limited to set up costs which can be managed within existing budgets. It is 
expected that the two independent company directors will require 
remuneration. The final financial business case will need to allow for this. 

2.2 The establishment of a local housing company will lead to an increase in the 
audit fees of the council. At present this is unquantifiable, but the increase in 
audit risk created by the need to produce group accounts (consolidating the 
company within the council’s financial statements) will lead to an increase in 
the current audit fee, which is currently approxima
[...]
ant Act 1954. 
The lease will end in 15 years and if the local housing company exercises its 
right under the agreement, it will get a new lease. The new lease will also be 
outside the protection of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 and at the end of 
the lease the local housing company will not automatically be entitled to a new 
lease. It will only get a new lease if the city council decides to enter a new 
lease with it. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 CAB3366 noted that the units transferred to the local housing company will be 
managed by existing teams within the council’s Housing Service. Governance 
(including company secretary) and financial services will also be provided to 
the company by the council. To do this it will be necessary for the council to 
enter into a resourcing contract with the company.  

4.2 It was previously agreed by members that three senior council officers be 
appointed to the Board of Directors (CAB3160, September 2019). It is 
important that there is no conflict between staff roles as council employees 
and directors, so the original proposals have been reviewed. At this point in 
time, it is recommended that the nominations from the council for directors of 
the company include unremunerated councillors with nominations reviewed 
after one year. This reflects external legal guidance and is set out in the 
articles of association. As the company matures and develops it would be 
good practice for the council’s nominated directors to change, with councillors 
being replaced by independent directors.  

4.3 The nature and extent of work undertaken by council officers means that staff 
will not work for the company on a dedicated basis. Consequently, although 
contracts of employment will be reviewed, it is not anticipated that there will 
be a need for changes.  

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 Each potential asset transfer will need to be considered on its own merits 
supported by a business case. The council will need 
[...]
anning Authority (LPA) 
that phosphate mitigation at Winnall is not required as pre-commencement 
conditions have been discharged and there is positive engagement with both 
the LPA and landowners regarding nitrate mitigation.  

Proposal 

11.6 It is proposed that the local housing company be established in advance of 
Cabinet consideration of detailed proposals. This will enable directors to take 
early decisions on company business and avoid the risk that the company be 
non-operational when the development at Winnall completes.  

11.7 As outlined in December 2022 (CAB3366) it is intended that the council will be 
the sole shareholder. Model articles of association and shareholders 
agreement are appended, and as previously agreed, (CAB3139 March 2019) 
it is recommended authorisation to finalise the articles of association and 

Page 14



  CAB3401 
 

 

 

shareholder agreement are delegated to the Strategic Director (with housing 
responsibility) in consultation with the Strategic Director: Resources 
(Monitoring Officer) and Cabinet Member for Community and Housing.  

11.8 As previously noted, the shareholder agreement will identify a list of reserved 
matters which will serve as a mechanism for the council to control the 
activities of the company. The reserved matters will be presented to Cabinet 
for decision in July. Common reserved matters include: 

a) The appointment and/or removal of any directors. 

b) Agreeing the annual business plan. 

c) Changing the company’s name. 

11.9 The council must nominate directors to the company board. Care should be 
taken to avoid any conflict of interest due to nominees’ positions as both 
council officers and company directors. The model articles allow for five 
directors. It is recommended that the following are nomination to the Board as 
Directors: 

a) Strategic Director (non-housing responsibility). 

b) Two councillors with nomination to be reviewed after one year.  

11.10 Given the nature of the company it is recommended that the council seek to 
recruit up to two independent and remunerated directors with the relevant 
skills required for the company.  

11.11 The model articles provide the shareholder with the ability to appoint and 
remove directors. The model articles allow for remuneration of directors as 
approved by the shareholder. 

11.12 Selecting a name for the company at this stage is essential to allow the 
company to be registered. The choice of Venta Living represents the name for 
Winchester (Venta Belgarum) in Roman times. It is important that the 
company name has its own identity and branding to provide a clear distinction 
between the business of the company and the council. Should the company 
wish to change its name in the future or adopt a “trading as” brand this will be 
possible within the shareholder agreement.  

11.13 As noted in CAB3366 it is proposed that the council also perform the 
company secretary role. To do this there will need to be a resourcing contract 
between the council and the local housing company.  

Conclusion 

11.14 Providing Homes for All is a key priority identified within the Council Plan. This 
includes the need to address the limited supply of housing for residents who 

Page 15



  CAB3401 
 

 

 

may not qualify for social housing but struggle to access affordable longer-
term housing.  

11.15 To support the Homes for All priority Cabinet have agreed to the principle of 
establishing a wholly owned local housing company to lease properties from 
the council (CAB3366). 

11.16 The company would be able to offer Assured Shorthold Tenancies to those in 
employment, including those regarded as key workers. As sole shareholder, 
the council will retain a high degree of control. As a landlord with a long-term 
commitment to the local community, it could offer tenants greater security of 
occupation. Tenants would benefit from well-designed, energy-efficient 
homes, high-quality property management and maintenan
[...]
mpany or associated company; and 

62.2.3 companies are associated if one is a subsidiary of the other or both are 

subsidiaries of the same body corporate. 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CAB3381 
CABINET 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
2023/24 

16 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Margot Power, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Value  

Contact Officer:  Liz Keys, Corporate Head of Finance    Tel No: 01962 848226    

Email lkeys@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report presents the annual review of the council’s Risk Management Policy and 
Risk Appetite 2023/24. These define the council’s arrangements for identifying and 
managing risks and its integration with corporate governance and performance 
management.  

There have been updates and additions to the key risks that appear on the 
Corporate Risk Register over the course of 2022/23, resulting from the quarterly 
reviews by ELB and Audit and Governance Committee.  

This report seeks consideration and approval of the reviewed Risk Management 
Policy and Risk Appetite Statement for 2023/24. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Cabinet approve the Risk Management Policy for 2023/24, its Risk 

Appetite Statement for 2023/24 and the updated Corporate Risk Register. 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lkeys@winchester.gov.uk


  CAB3381 
 

 

2 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Effective use of risk management supports the council’s management of 
threats and opportunities to achieve the priorities included in the Council Plan 
2020-25. 

1.2 Included in the Risk Management Policy is the Risk Appetite Statement for the 
council which supports members and officers in decision making by setting 
out where the council is comfortable taking different levels of risk by Council 
Plan Priority, and which levels are unacceptable. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 None directly as a result of this repor
[...]
y 

Other None None 

 
 
12 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

12.1 This report presents the updated Risk Management Policy for 2023/24 
(Appendix 1) which sets out the council’s approach to risk management, the 
Risk Appetite and details the arrangements for managing risk. The Policy 
forms part of the governance and performance management arrangements at 
the council. 

12.2 The Policy sets out the framework for identifying the significant risks 
(Corporate risks) that are relevant to the achievement of the council’s 
strategic and operational objectives; evaluating their potential consequences; 
and implementing the most effective way of managing and monitoring them. 

12.3 In-line with best practice, the council evaluates its risks using a four-point 
scale for the likelihood or probability of the risk occurring and the impact 
caused should the risk occur. These are rated between low and significant. A 
score for each risk is then calculated using the four-by-four matrix with the 
lowest score being one and the highest sixteen. 

12.4 Included as an appendix to the Policy is the council’s Corporate Risk Register 
which includes the risks that are of greatest significance to the council in the 
context of the aims and objectives that are set out in the Council Plan 2020-
25. These risks are owned and regularly reviewed by ELB. 

12.5 Report AG096 presented on 2 March 2023, contained details of the Q3 and 
Q4 ELB review and the amends made to the Corporate Risk Register. 

12.6 The corporate risks are currently considered to be: 

 Capacity to deliver services 

 Ensuring decisions are made on customer insight and engagement 

 The need to ensure effective business continuity plans  

 The need to maintain effective strategic partnerships 

 The need to ensure financial resilience 

 A focus on strategic planning for housing 

 Protection against digital attacks through effective cyber security 

 Responding to the Climate Emergency 

 Responding to events caused by clim
[...]
oice’ has been revised from 
‘cautious to ‘moderate.’ 

To align with the refreshed Council 
Plan. 

 
To reflect the urgency of the climate 
crisis we will consider options with 
elevated levels of risk if they deliver 
required outcomes faster. 

 

We want to be more ambitious than 
low risk, safe delivery options that are 
likely to have restricted potential for 
reward/return. The risk appetite has 
been revised to reflect the 
commitment to continuing to provide 
high quality, good value, resilient 
services that are continuously 
improving. 

Addition of a table and narrative on 
assessing risk appetite (Section 8) 

To give guidance to Officers and 
decision takers in terms of assessing 

Page 71



  CAB3381 
 

 

6 

Change Description Reason 

the Risk Appetite. 

The three lines of defence model in 
Section updated to the most current 
version (Section 12) 

Identified as previous version being 
out of date (no material impact). 

 
12.10 Regular updates are reported to Audit and Governance Committee on the 

Corporate Risk Register and management actions in place to manage and/or 
mitigate the risks. 

12.11 The Policy also includes the council’s risk appetite statement, which sets out 
the level of risk the council is prepared to take whilst also making the most of 
opportunities and innovation when they arise. This has been reviewed and the 
previous risk appetite, defined overall as ‘moderate,’ is still considered to be 
appropriate. The council continues to tend towards exposure to only modest 
levels of risk in order to achieve acceptable outcomes. As per the above 
summary of changes to the Policy for 2023/24, the risk appetite levels for two 
of the Council Plan priorities have been revised. Further detail on the risk 
appetite is included in section 8 of the Risk Management Policy. 

12.12 This policy has been reviewed to ensure it and the council’s revised project 
management methodology are in alignment.  

12.13 As part of the revised projec
[...]
 Amy Tranah – Service Lead Corporate Support 

 
Signed by Service 
Lead or Corporate 
Head of Service 

 
Liz Keys – Corporate Head of Finance 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CAB3380 
CABINET 

REPORT TITLE: Q3 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

16 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR TOD – THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR ASSET MANAGEMENT  

Contact Officer:  Sharon Evans    Tel No: 01962 848 135  

Email: sevans@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL  

 

PURPOSE 

The Council Plan sets out the strategic priorities of the council and this report and 
Appendix 1 provide a summary of the council’s progress during the period October to 
December (Q3) 2022.   

Appendix 2 provides a financial update for both the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) as of 31 December 2022. 

Appendix 3 provides the data, where available, for Q3 against each of the Strategic 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 

Appendix 4 includes highlight reports for each of the Council’s ‘Tier 1’ programmes 
and projects. 

Appendix 5 are the action notes of the Performance Panel meeting that took place 
on 15 February 2023. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet notes the progress achieved during Q3 of 2022/23 and endorses the 
contents of the report. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9

mailto:sevans@winchester.gov.uk


CAB3380 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 

1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOMES  

This report forms part of the framework of performance and financial 
monitoring in place to report the progress being made against the projects 
and programmes supporting delivery of the priorities included in the Council 
Plan 2020-25  

All the information in this report, including the narratives in Appendix 1 relate 
to Q3; October to December 2022. 

The Council takes the opportunity to review the Council Plan on an annual 
basis to make any necessary strategic changes. The Council Plan 2023 
refresh was adopted by Council in January 2023. There were no significant 
changes in strategic 
[...]
 Stage  

Stage Start 
Date 

End Date Current 
End Date 

% 
Complete 

Comment 

Public 
engagement 

01/0822 23/10/22 23/10/22 100% Key messages have been agreed by all parties. Website 
online and social media adverts working well. 4 successful 
face to face engagement sessions held in 
September/October. 

Parking Usage 
Study 

15/07/22 12/01/23 12/01/23 90% Surveys undertaken as part of the Movement Strategy need 
to be updated. Results to be used to inform the capacity 
study. 

Capacity Study 01/10/22 28/02/23 28/02/23 70% Programme of works agreed to allow the results of the 
parking usage study and public engagement to feed into the 
work. 

Cabinet: Regen 
Committee  

10/01/23 09/03/23 09/03/23  This report will provide an update on progress made on 
developing the capacity study for the project and contain the 
results of the public consultation and transport studies 
undertaken. This will allow for debate ahead of drafting the 
SOC. 

Strategic 
Outline Case 

09/03/23 21/06/23 21/06/23  Noting the feedback from the Regen Committee, officers will 
prepare the SOC for submission to Scrutiny Committee and 
Cabinet in June 2023. 

  

P
age 189



Appendix 4 
CAB3380 

 

WINCHESTER MOVEMENT STRATEGY (WMS) 

Lead Cabinet 
Member 

Tier Project Sponsor Project Lead 

 
Project 

Manager 

RAG Status 

 
Timeline Budget 

Cllr Kelsie 
Learney 

1 Dawn Adey Andy 
Hickman 

 Lucy Mckeown   

 

Description and Outcome 

The City Council and Hampshire County Council are working together to deliver the aims of a long-term Movement Strategy for 
Winchester designed to improve all forms of movement in and around the city. 

 

Project Update Summary 

Work on the ten next step proposals continues with the city LCWIP primary and secondary cycle route network being updated 
and the development of the Mini Holland Feasibility Study bid which if successful will unlock funding for walking and cycling 
measures in the city. Much study work has been completed so that w
[...]
y left blank

Page 202


	Agenda
	7 Establishing a local housing company
	CAB3401 Shareholder agreement - appendix A
	CAB3401 Articles of Association - Appendix B

	8 Risk Management Policy 23/24
	9 Q3 Finance & Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 5, Notes of the meeting of the 15/02/2023 Performance Panel,
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 16 March 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Tod (Chairperson) 

 
Ferguson 
Becker 
Gordon-Smith 
Learney 
 

Power 
Porter 
Thompson 
 

Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Godfrey and Horrill 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillor Wallace 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  
 
Cabinet was asked to consider the appointment of a director to the St Johns 
Winchester Charity.  Two nominations had been received from Councillors Horrill 
and Learney. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillor Learney be appointed as a director/trustee to the St 
John’s Winchester Charity until February 2026. 

 
3.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillors Porter and Tod declared personal (but not prejudicial) interests in 
respect of various agenda items due to their role as County Councillors. 
 

4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
David Chafe (TACT) addressed Cabinet regarding report CAB3401 as 
summarised below. 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/wiZJafwqpMI


 
 

 
 

5.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Tod announced that the previous week he, along with Leaders from 
Southampton City Council, Eastleigh Borough Council, Test Valley Borough 
Council and Hampshire County Council, had signed a Civic University Agreement 
with the University of Southampton.  The agreement was intended to improve the 
quality of life for people in the city and surrounding areas by connecting 
communities through culture, education and enterprise. 
 
Councillor Learney announced that working alongside Stagecoach, the Council 
would be trialling an all-electric bus on Park and Ride routes for a four week 
period. 
 
Councillor Thompson provided an update on plans to celebrate the coronation of 
King Charles III which included working with the Winchester BID. 
 

6.    ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY  
 (CAB3401) 

 
Councillor Ferguson introduced the report which set out a number of matters for 
decision to enable timely progress of the project prior to the consideration of the 
strategic and final business case at the Cabinet Committee: Housing and full 
Council in July 2023. 
 
David Chafe (TACT) spoke during public participation as summarised briefly 
below. 

Mr Chafe stated that the TACT group had been briefed on the report and 
fully supported the proposals as set out which he was keen to see 
progressed as soon as possible.  He noted that the main benefit would be 
assisting people who might not qualify for housing under the usual 
categories. 

 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

Councillor Horrill welcomed the proposal to establish a housing company 
and asked a number of questions regarding the detail of the report. 

 
Councillor Ferguson, together with the Strategic Director and Corporate Head of 
Housing provided a response to all the questions asked. 
 
The Strategic Director and the Interim Head of Legal Services also responded to 
questions from Cabinet Members, including confirming that discussions had 
taken place with other local authorities to gain previous experience of 
establishing a housing company.  In addition, the proposed draft shareholder 
agreement was drafted by external solicitors and of a standard form. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 
 

1. That the proposed draft shareholder agreement as at Appendix 
A of the report be agreed. 
 

2. That the proposed draft memorandum of articles be agreed as at 
Appendix B of the report. 
 

3. That in consultation with the Strategic Director: Resources 
(Monitoring Officer), Corporate Head of Asset Management and the 
Corporate Head of Finance (S.151 Officer), the Strategic Director (with 
housing responsibility) be authorised to establish a council owned housing 
company for the purposes set out in report CAB3366.  
 

4. That the company name be approved as Venta Living.  
 

5. That the following be appointed as company directors: 
a) Strategic Director (non-housing responsibility). 
b) Two councillors with nominations to be reviewed after one 

year.  
 

6. That the Corporate Head of Housing be authorised to advertise 
and recruit up to two independent and remunerated directors with the 
requisite skills to the board of the company. 

 
7. That the Strategic Director (with housing responsibility) be 

authorised to enter into a resourcing contract with the local housing 
company subject to an agreed business plan to provide services to the 
company. 
 

8. That the Strategic Director (with housing responsibility) be 
authorised in consultation with the Strategic Director: Resources 
(Monitoring Officer) and the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Community and Housing to finalise details of the draft articles of 
association, and shareholder agreement.  
 

9. That it be noted that full Council will consider and agree the 
reserved matters in the shareholder agreement. 

 
7.    RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 23/24  
 (CAB3381) 

 
Councillor Power introduced the report and stated that following discussion at 
Audit and Governance Committee on 2 March 2023, section 8 of the policy had 
been amended to clarify the assessment of risk against the risk appetite.  . 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Godfrey addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

Councillor Godfrey supported the risk management strategy and 
welcomed the development of the approach towards risk.  However, he 
highlighted the concerns raised at Audit and Governance Committee that 
the policy wording causing confusion.  He also questioned the wording 



 
 

 
 

used in paragraph 12.9 of the report which appeared to imply that it was 
an officer decision to agree the council’s risk appetite. 

 
Councillor Power responded to the comments made and confirmed that the 
policy did stipulate that officers assessed identified  risks against the agreed risk 
appetite (agreed by Cabinet).  However, it was agreed that the wording of a 
heading within section 8 of the Policy would be rephrased to clarify this point. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to changing the heading within section 8 of the Policy 
to “Assessing Risk against Risk Appetite”, the Risk Management Policy 
for 2023/24, its Risk Appetite Statement for 2023/24 and the updated 
Corporate Risk Register be approved. 

 
8.    Q3 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 (CAB3380) 

 
Councillor Tod introduced the report which had previously been considered by 
Scrutiny Committee on 27 February and the Performance Panel on 15 February 
2023 (the notes of which were attached as Appendix 5 to the report). 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

Councillor Horrill thanked the Leader for attending the Performance Panel 
meeting and responding to questions there.  At Scrutiny Committee, the 
following two matters had been requested for consideration by Cabinet: 
(a) To examine the possible inclusion of one or two additional key 

performance indicators. 
(b) To review the process for the submission of questions prior to each 

Performance Panel. 
She stated that progress on both items was underway. 

 
The Leader thanked both the Panel and Scrutiny Committee for their work 
scrutinising the report. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the progress achieved during Q3 of 2022/23 be noted the 
contents of the report be endorsed. 

 
The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.45 am 

 
 

Chairperson 


